newed motion to dismiss (Doc. No. 74), is 
GRANTED pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil 
Procedure 12(b)(2); 

2. Defendant’s motion for attorney’s fees in-
curred in opposing Plaintiffs’ motion to com-
pel (Doc. No. 61), is GRANTED, and 
Defendant shall be awarded three thousand, 
three hundred and sixty-six dollars and sixty 
cents ($3,366.60) in attorney’s fees. The attor-
ney’s fees will be paid directly to Defendant, 
and sent to the law offices of Defendant’s 
counsel, Laura A. Lange, Esquire; 

15 As noted supra, in disposing of Plaintiff ’s motion to compel 
production of documents and Defendant’s attendance at a deposi-